

## **Resolution 5-2018**

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE VALLEY BRANCH WATERSHED DISTRICT 2015 - 2025 WATERSHED MANAGEMENT PLAN DATED SEPTEMBER 24, 2015

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes require local units of government to prepare local watershed management plans, capital improvement programs and official controls to conform with watershed district plans, and

WHEREAS, Pine Springs is wholly located within the Valley Branch Watershed District (VBWD), and

WHEREAS, Valley Branch Watershed District approved its 2015 - 2025 Watershed Management Plan on September 24, 2018, and

WHEREAS, local units of government were put on notice that within two years, each must either adopt local watershed plans or if a municipality is not assuming the permitting authority of Valley Branch Watershed District, they may adopt all or part of the watershed district plan by reference through a resolution or other means, and

WHEREAS, Valley Branch Watershed District is the permitting local government unit for all land altering activities within the City of Pine Springs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Pine Springs adopts those portions of the Valley Branch Watershed District 2015 - 2025 Watershed Management Plan that specifically refer to land and waters within the City of Pine Springs.

The City Council motion for approval of this resolution was introduced by Mayor Bastyr and seconded by Kardashian.

In a vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor of the resolution: Bastyr, Feely, Kardashian, Dahl, and Kinney

And the following voted against the same: none

Adopted by the City Council, Jun 5, 2018

Frank Bastyr (signature) Mayor

Attest:

Victoria R. Keating (signature) Administrator